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TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/29
Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 17th September 2013

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail
voc@customs.govt.nz, before 17th September 2013. All submissions should include:

—  the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
—  the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.
2 All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:
—  the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;
—  details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand

Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address 2 Ref. of
Item Proposed Tariff Concession of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
0402.21.00 1,000MT only, goat wholemilk powder, for own use in manufacturing by Dairy Goat Co-operative 99 310099F M
Dairy Goat Co-operative, for the period 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 18 Gallagher Drive

HAMILTON 3240
8462.31.00 CURRENT APPROVAL
Computer numerically controlled variable rake shearing machines, of a kind 99 3100121 M

used to cut sheet metal

8462.31.00 REQUESTED APPROVAL

Computer numerically controlled (CNC) variable rake and swing beam shearing Aqua Air Freight Services 99 310101A M
machines, of a kind used to cut sheet metal PO Box 201062
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
AUCKLAND 2150
8715.00.00 Four (4) wheel strollers Britax Childcare Products NZ Ltd 99 310103H A
101 Diana Drive
Wairau Valley
AUCKLAND 0627
»  Category of Application: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers” Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
N - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
M - Modification of Existing Concession
w - Withdrawal of Concession
+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Auckland this 22nd day of August 2013. A.J.NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.
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Tariff Act 1988
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;

(b) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Tariff Concessions Approved
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 2 Ref. Effective
Item Tariff Concession Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 6307.90.28 Outer covering for wheelie bin, including the lid Free Free 99 303539F 11/12
A 8419.39.00 Wide web format dryer, of a kind used for processing photopolymer flexo printing plates Free Free 99 310076G 5/13
up to a maximum size of 1320mm x 2032mm
SECOND SCHEDULE
Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 2 Ref. Effective
Ttem Tariff Concession Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
SMI 0811.90.19 Eighty eight (88) tonnes of organic blueberries (frozen and certified) for own use in Free Free 99 310084H 9/13  1/14

manufacturing by Omaha Blueberries Limited for the period 1 September 2013 to
31 January 2014

Category of Approval: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
M - Modification of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand
Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 22nd day of August 2013. A.J.NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.



3120

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 115

27 AUGUST 2013

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 22 August 2013, No. 113, pages 3052, 3053

Business, Innovation and Employment

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation of Anti-Dumping Duty
Reassessment for Canned Peaches From
South Africa

Following the completion of a review pursuant to section
14(8) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988
(“the Act”), and pursuant to section 14(6) of the Act and
under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, I hereby
give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the rate or
amount of anti-dumping duty imposed in respect of imports
into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to
this notice.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Investigation
Country of Origin

South Africa

Description of Goods

Canned peaches (halves, slices or pieces) packed in various
concentrations of sugar syrup and in can sizes ranging from
110 grams to 3 kilograms (A10).

The goods are classified under Tariff Item and Statistical
Key 2008.70.09.00L of the Tariff of New Zealand, which
classification is provided for convenience and Customs
purposes only, the written description being dispositive.
Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 2013.

ROBIN HILL, Principal Advisor, Register Integrity and

Trade Remedies, Market Services Group, Ministry of
Business, Innovation and Employment.
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Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions in
relation to the reassessment to the Manager, Register
Integrity and Trade Remedies, Business Integrity Services
Branch, Market Services Group, Ministry of Business,
Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington
6140, or by emailing traderem@mbie.govt.nz

£05202

Cessation of Anti-Dumping Duties on Galvanised
Wire From South Africa

The Chief Executive of the Ministry of Business, Innovation
and Employment gives notice that, in terms of section 14(9)
of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988,
anti-dumping duties on galvanised wire from South Africa
ceased to be payable with effect from 18 August 2013.

The anti-dumping duties ceased to be payable on that date
because at that date the goods were not subject to review
and five years had passed since the date of the notice of
the reassessment of the duty by the Minister of Commerce
following a review carried out under section 14(8) of the
Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988%*.

Signed at Wellington this 19th day of August 2013.

ROBIN HILL, Principal Advisor, Register Integrity and Trade
Remedies, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

*Refer to “Reassessment of Anti-Dumping Duty: Galvanised Wire From
South Africa”, published in the New Zealand Gazette, 4 September 2008,
No. 136, page 3616.
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